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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 135

AN ACT torepeal 182.0175 (1) (a) and 182.0175 (2) (c) andt@enumber and amend 182.0175 (1) (c), 182.0175
(2) (a) 3., 182.0175 (2) () 4., 182.0175 (2) (a) 5., 182.0175 (2) (a) 6., 182)1@H7., 182.0175 (2) (b), 182.0175
(2) (e), 182.0175 (2) (f) and 182.0175 8)amend 182.0175 (1) (intro.), 182.0175 (1) (b), 182.0175 (2) (a) (intro.),
182.01752) (a) 1., 182.0175 (2) (a) 2., 182.0175 (4) and 182.0178(Epeal and recreate 182.0175 (2) (title);
andto create 182.0175 (1) (am), 182.017%) (bm), 182.0175 (1) (c) 1. and 2., 182.0175 (1m), 182.0175 (2) (am)

(intro.), 182.0175 (2) (am) 4., 182.0175 (2) (am) 6m.

, 182.0178(®), 182.0175 (2m) (title) and (a), 182.0175

(2m) (b) 6. and 7. and 182.0175 (3) (b) of the statuiating to: damage to transmission facilities and providing

penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 182.0175 (1) (intro.) of the statutes
amendedo read:

182.01751) DeriNiTions. (intro.) -As-used-itn this
sectionunless-the-contextrequires-otherwise
SecTiON 2. 182.0175 (1) (a) of the statutes is re
pealed.

SecTioN 3. 182.0175 (1) (am) of the statutes
createdo read:

182.01751) (am) “Emergency” means a condition
thatposes a cleand immediate danger to life or health,
or a significant loss of property

SecTioN 4. 182.0175 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

182.01751) (b) “Excavation” means any operation
in which earth, rock or other material ina the ground
is moved,removed or otherwise displaced by means of

anytools, equipment or explosives and includes grading,

trenching,digging, ditching, drilling, augering, tunnel

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Efective date of acts.

ing, scraping, cable or pipe plowingnd drivingand
meansany operation by which a structure or mass of ma
terialis wrecked, razed, rended, moved or removed

SecTioN 5. 182.0175 (1) (bm) othe statutes is
createdo read:

182.01751) (bm) “Excavator” means a perssmo
engagesn excavation.

SeEcTION 6. 182.0175 (1) (c) of thetatutes is renum
bered182.0175 (1) (c) (intro.) and amended to read:

182.01751) (c) (intro.) “Transmission facilities” in
cludesall pipes, pipelines, wires, cablekicts, wirelines
and associated facilities, whether ursieund or above
ground,regardless of the nature of their transmittamts
of their in—service application. The teintludes, but is
not restricted to, utility facilities, government-owned fa
cilities, facilities transporting hazardous materials, eom
municationsand data facilitiesgrainage-facilitiesand
privatewater facilities and sewer systen$e term does
notinclude any of the following:

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 6m. 182.0175 (1) (c) 1. and 2. of the statutes 3. Accept notices of intended excavation activity
arecreated to read: 4. Accept noticesf intended emegency location or

182.01751) (c) 1. A culvert. emergencyexcavation activity 24 hours a day

2. Afuel storage tank and a fuel storage pipeline, if 5. Inform the person providing notice of the names
the pipeline does not cross a public right—of-way and if of transmission facilities owners who will receive the no
the tank and pipeline are located on property that is tice information.

ownedor leased by the user of the tank and pipeline. 6. Promptlytransmit notice information tofatcted-
SecTioN 7. 182.0175 (1m) of the statutes is created membertransmission facilities owners.
to read: 7. Retain records of notices for a period of not less

182.01751m) ONE-CALL SYSTEM. (&) Statewide sys than6 years.
tem. Transmission facilities owners shall establish or SECTION 8. 182.0175 (2) (title) of the statutes is re
designatea nonprofit oganization governely a board pealedand recreated to read:

of directors as the operator of a one—call system. The  182.0175(2) (title) EXCAVATOR AND PLANNER RE-
one—callsystem shall be a statewide communication Sys gponsiILITIES.

tem in which asingle operational center receives exeava SecTion 9. 182.0175 (2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
tion notices and transmits notice information teeted— amendedo read:

membertransmission facilities owners. 182.01752) (a) (title) Planning. (intro.) Every per
(b) Membership.1. Except as provided in subd. 2., sonwhoengag)té&)émr%pee(pw&ibdsﬂm 2

atransmission facilities owner shall be a member of the responsiblefor the preparation oplans and specifiea

one2 CZ” system. il I , tionsfor nonemegency excavation atemolitionand ev
transmission faciliies owner lessee is notre o1y excavatoshall do all of the following:

quiredto be a member of the one—call systeatlibf that Section 10. 182.0175 (2) (all. of the statutes is
person’stransmission facilities are located on property amendedo read:
ownedor leased by thgterson. This subdivision does 182.01752) (a) 1. ke reasonable action to learn

notapply to a governmental unit that is a transmission fa
cilities owner

(bm) Membership feesMembers may be assessed
initial start—up fee equal to the systemosts in adding
themember to the one—call system, exdbpt any initial
start-upfee may not exceed $100 for a member whose
transmissiorfacilities serve lesthan 5,000 customers.
For purposes of assessing the inigtdrt—up fee, éfi-
atedtransmission facilities owners shbé# considered a
singlemember Under this paragraph, a transmissicn fa
cilities owner isaffiliated with another transmission faci

lities owner if the transmissidfacilities owney directly, .
or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, con 182.017%2) (am) 1. Provide reasonalsidvanceio

trols, is controlled byor is undecommon control with, ~ tiC€ not less than 3 working days-prierlieforethe start

the other transmission facilities owneMembersshall of thenonemegencyexcavatio
tentto-excavate-or-demolish-and-the commencemen
alsobe assessed a fee per notice of interededvation t date

activity. Membership in the one—call system ceases if a ©©0 thewnen%eﬂh&transm%steniae&hﬂ%&wan@near the

fee assessed under this paragraph is more than 90 day®
past due. A transmission facilities owner may be-rein
statedas a member upon payment of the amountdaest SEcCTION 13. 182. 0175 (2) (@) 4. of the statutes is re
(c) Liability. Any transmission facilities owner who —numberedl82.0175 (2) (am) 3. and amended to read:
is required to be a member of the one—call system and has  182.0175(2) (am) 3. Maintain an estimated mini
not complied with the membership requirement is liable mumclearance of 18 inches betwesmunexposed un
for all damages to the ownertransmission facilities and ~ delground transmission facility markeuirsuant-to-par
for any other damages that occur as a result of a properly(€) under sub. (2mandthe cutting edge or point of any

thelocation of any transmission facilities in and nigsar
areawhere-such-operatiaihe excavatioris to be con
ducted.

SecTioN 11. 182.0175 (2) (ap. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

182.01752) (a) 2. Plan the excavation-or-demolition
to avoid to the extent possible interference with transmis
sion facilities in and near the-constructiexcavation
area.

SecTioN 12. 182.0175 (2) (a) 3. of the statutes is re
numberedl82.0175 (2) (am) 1. and amended to read:

noticedexcavation to the one—call system. power—operatedxcavating or earth movirgguipment.

(d) System functionsThe one—-call system shall do If the transmission facility is exposed, the excavator may
all of the following: reducethe clearance-may-bereduceéadl 2 times the

1. Publicize the availability and use of the one—-call knownlimit of control of the cutting edge or point of the
system. equipmenbr 12 inches, whichever is greater

2. Provide toll-free communication to the one—call SecTioN 14. 182.0175 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes is re

system. numberedl82.0175 (2) (am) 5. and amended to read:
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182.017492) (am) 5. Provide-suclsupport for exist SecTioN 21. 182.0175 (2) (bm) of the statutes is
ing transmission facilities in and near the-construction createdo read:
excavatiorarea-aghatmay be reasonably necessary or 182.0175(2) (bm) Notice. An excavation notice
thatis specified by the transmission facility owrfiarthe shallinclude all of the following information:

protectionof suchthefacilities, unless-sucprotectionis 1. The name of the person providing notice.
requiredof the owner of the transmission facility under 2. The name, address and telephone number of the
S.66.047. excavator.

SecTioN 15. 182.0175 (2) (a) 6. of the statutes is re 3. The specific location and description of the ex
numberedl82.0175 (2) (am) 6. and amended to read: cavationarea, including the countglace, street address,

182.017492) (am)6. Inspect-priorto-backfillinge- nearest intersecting road, distance and direction from the
fore backfilling, inspectall transmission facilities ex nearestntersection and marking instructions.
posedduringexcavation-or-demolitioto ascertain if the 4. A descriptionof the intended excavation activity
transmissionfacilities have been or may have been 5. The intended starting date of the excavation.
struck, damaged, dislocated or disrupted—and-notify SecTION 22. 182.01752) (¢) and (d) of the statutes

promptlybefore-backfilling arerepealed.

7. Immediately notifythe owner of-anwtransmis SecTION 23. 182.0175 (2) (e) of the statutes is reaum
sionfacility whieh if an inspection reveathat the trans bered182.0175 (2m) (b) and amended to read:
missionfacility has been amay have been struck, dam 182.01752m) (b) (title) Facilities marking. Every
aged dislocated or disrupted. A person owning transmission facilitiegpon receipt of

SecTION 16. 182.0175 (2) (a) 7. of the statutes is re  anexcavatiomotice-under-pafa)-3, shall mark in a rea
numberedl82.0175 (2) (am) 8. and amended to read: sonable manner the locations of transmistailitiesin

182.01752) (am)8. Backfill-all-excavations-in-such  atthefield-so-agrea described in the notiteenable the
an excavation as specified by the owner of the existing person-engaged-excavation-or-demolitiopxcavatoto
transmissioracilities or in ananner and with-suahate locatethe transmission facilitiesithout endangering the
rials asthatmay be reasonably necessary for the protec securityof suchthefacilities or the public The marking
tion of, and to provide reliablsupport during backfiling  of facilities shall be-accomplishetbmpletedwithin 3

andfollowing backfilling for, existing transmissiofaci- working days after receipt of the notice,—excepif no-
lities in and near the-constructiexcavatiorarea. tice is given more than 10 days before élxeavation-or
SecTion 17. 182.0175 (2) (am) (intro.) of the statutes demolitionis scheduled to begin, marking-need siull
is created to read: be accomplished more thamompleted at lea& working
182.01752) (am) Excavation notice(intro.) An ex daysbefore excavation-atemalitionis scheduled to be
cavatorshall do all of the following: gin. If the approximatdocation of-an-undgrounda
SecTioN 18. 182.0175 (2) (am) 4. of the statutes is transmissioracility is marked with paint, flagstakesor
createdo read: other physical means, the followinglor coding of lines,

182.01752) (am) 4. Provide a repeat notice to the cablesor conduitsshall-be-as-follows-except-that-color

one-callsystem ifmarks are destroyed or covered by ex codingshall-not-be required-for permanent-markers re
cavationsite activities, if the excavation does not start quiredby state-andfederal-codesmply with the uni

within 10 days of the scheduled start date or if excavationform color code adopted by tianerican National Stan

is interrupted for more than 10 days. dardslinstitute
SecTioN 19. 182.0175 (2) (am) 6m. of the statutes is 1. Electric power-distribution—and-transmission:
createdo read: safety red.

182.01752) (am) 6m. Refrain from backfilling an 2. Natural-gas-distribution-and-transmission,-oit dis
excavatioruntil an inspection is conductead any nec tribution-and-transmission-and-danger@as, oil, steam,
essary repairs have been made by the owner of the trangetroleumor gaseoumaterials-preducts-lines:-high-visi
missionfacility. bility safety yellow.

SecTioN 20. 182.0175 (2) (b) of the statutes is re 3. Jelecommunications-and-telegraph-syst€lust
numberedl82.0175 (2) (am) 2. and amended to read: municationscable television-and-police-and-fire-commu

182.01752) (am) 2. Every person-who-engages in hications:safety alerbr alarm oisignal systemsrange.

In anemegency-excavation-or-demolition-shalike all 4. Watet_irrigation or slurrysystems:safety-precau
reasonabl@recautions to avoid to the extent possible in tion blue.

terferencewith existing transmission facilities in and 5. Sewer or draisystems:—safetgreen.
nearthe-constructiomxcavatiorarea and-shatiotify as SECTION 24. 182.0175 (2) (f) of the statutesrenum
promptlyas possibl¢he owners of transmission facilities bered182.0175 (2m) (c) and amended to read:
which may be dkcted by the emgency excavation-or 182.01752m) (c) (title) Facilities inspection ande-

demolition pair. Every person owning transmission facilities who
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receivesa notice-under-paKa)-6--(c)-or-{dpf possible
damageshall inspect the facilitie®r damage within-24

6 hoursafter receipt of theotice if there is risk of persen
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sionfacility,- theforfeiture-shall- be-$2,000ffense Each

daythat failure to-comply persists @f continued viola
tion constitutesa separate fefnse.-All-actions-to-recover

al injury or loss of life or within 24 hours after receipt of
the noticeif there is not a risk of personal injury or loss
of life and shallepair any damage found as soon as-prac
ticable. Unless the owner of artyansmission facility is

notified pursuant to-pafa)-6.-{c)-or{dpr has knowledge
of frequentdamage to transmission facilities-by-a-person

molition,-suchan excavatotheowner-shalls not-bere-
sponsiblgor or berequired to make an inspectionitsf
transmissioracilities, nor shalthe ownerin the absence

of suchnotification or knowledge, be responsible $or
manner the excavation-or-demalition

SecTioN 25. 182.0175 (2m) (titleand (a) of the stat
utesare created to read:

182.01752m) (title) TRANSMISSIONFACILITIES OWN-
ERREQUIREMENTS. (&) Responsibilities A transmission
facilities owner shall do all of the following:

1. Respond t@ planning notice within 10 days after
receiptof the notice by conductinfield markings, pre
viding records and taking other appropriate responses.

2. Respond to an excavation notice within 3 working

penaltiesunderthis-section-shall-be brought-in—circuit
courtby the district-attorney

SecTION 28. 182.0175 (3) (b) of the statutes is
createdo read:

182.01753) (b) MisdemeanorWhoeverintention
ally removes, moves or obliterates a transmission facili
tiesmarking placed by the transmission facilities owner
may be fined notmore than $500 or imprisoned for not
morethan 30 days or both. This paragraph does not apply
to anexcavator who removes or obliterates markings dur
ing an excavation.

SEcTION 29. 182.0175 (4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

or may have.

SecTion 30. 182.0175 (5) of the statutes is amended
toread:

182.01755) RiGHT TOINJUNCTION. If any person en
gagesdn or is likely to engage in excavation-or-demolition
contraryto-the provisions-oinconsistent withthis see
tion; andwhich results or is likely to result in damage to
transmission facilities, the persarmo owns or operates
suchthefacilities may seek injunctive relief in the circuit

days by marking the location of transmission facilities as cour_t fc_)r—Daanecounty or-in-any-other courtof compe

providedunder par(b) in the area described in the ex
cavationnotice.

3. Provide emagency locater serviogithin 24 hours
afterreceiving a request for that service.

SECTION 26. 182.0175 (2m) (b) 6. and 7. of the stat
utesare created to read:

182.0175(2m) (b) 6. Temporary surveynarkings:
pink.

7. Proposed excavation: white.

SecTION 27. 182.0175 (3) of the statutes is renrum
bered182.0175 (3) (a) and amended to read:

182.01753) (a) (title) Forfeitures. Any person who
wilfully and knowingly fails-to-comply-wittviolatesthis
sectionsexcept-sub.(2)(e),-shatlay be required tfor-
feit $1,000$2,000for each-such-failureprovided-that if
thefailure to-comply results-in- damage-to-any-transmis

tentjurisdictionin which the transmission facilities are
located If the transmission facilities are owned or eper
atedby a public utility as defined in s. 196.01 (5), inelud
ing a telecommunications carrjes defined in s196.01
(8m), and the public utility does not seek injunctive re
lief, the attorney generalpon request of the public ser
vice commissionshall seek injunctive relief in the circuit
courtfor-Danethe county-or-inany-other-courtof compe
tentjurisdictionin which the transmission facilities are
located

SecTioN 31. Initial applicability.

(1) Thisact first applies to notices given on thizef
tive date of this subsection.

SecTioN 32. Effective date.

(1) Thisact takes ééct on the first day of the 12th
monthbeginning after publication.




